
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
27 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
Under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 2011, the act permits an authority 
to grant a dispensation from either or both of the restrictions not to 
participate and / or vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary  
interest.  Planning Committee Members have received a dispensation for 
applications relating to the Future High Street Project for a period of two 
years starting from 7th July 2022 until 7th July 2024. 

 
 

 
4 Appointment of the Vice-Chair  
 
5 Applications for Consideration  

 Summary of Applications received: 
 
(Reports of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 a 0241/2018 Land North of Browns Lane, Tamworth  (Pages 9 - 16) 
  

  

Application Reference: 0241/2018 
  
Proposal: Outline application for up to 210 dwellings, public 

open space, landscaping, sustainable urban 
drainage and associated infrastructure. All matters 
reserved except access.  
 

Location: Land North of Browns Lane Tamworth 
Staffordshire B79 8TA  

 
 b 0261/2022 Former Police Station Committee Report  (Pages 17 - 36) 
  Application Number: 0261/2022 

  
Development: Conversion of and extension to existing five storey 

former Police Station building to form 54 residential 
units  

  
Location: Former Police Station, Spinning School Lane, 

Tamworth, B79 7BB  
 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
To Councillors: M Bailey, C Adams, R Claymore, G Coates, D Cook, A Cooper, J Jones, 

D Maycock, P Thompson, P Thurgood, J Wadrup and L Wood 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 7th NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors C Adams, G Coates, 

D Cook, A Cooper, P Thompson, P Thurgood, J Wadrup and 
L Wood 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Hargit Gill (Legal Advisor) Glen Baker-
Adams (Team Leader - Development Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer)  
 
Guests: Mark Evans (Staffordshire Highways) Jo Barnes (Staffordshire 
Highways)  
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Claymore, J Jones, R  
Kingstone and D Maycock. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor G Coates and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

15 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
15.1 0278/2023 Anker Valley Playing Pitches  
 

Application 0278/2023 
  

Proposal Installation of a 3G synthetic pitch with sports lighting, 
perimeter fencing, storage container and access path 

  
Site Address Anker Valley Recreation Grounds, Moor Lane, Amington, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 7 November 2023 
 

 
2 

 

Tamworth Staffordshire B77 3AX 
 
 
  
 

 
Planning Officers and Staffordshire County Council 
Highways, responded to the issues and questions raised. 

Resolved   
Approval subject to conditions 
 

 A vote to approve was unanimous 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons  
  

1. The development shall commence within three years of 
the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried 

out in accordance with the application form,  
drawings MCA-MUK-3013-09, MCA-MUK-3013-10 Rev 
B; MCA-MUK3013-02 Rev E and MCA-MUK3013-11 
and the ‘Proposed Materials’ report by McArdle unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by  
the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt 
  

3. The development hereby permitted shall be operated 
only in accordance with the approved Noise 
Management Plan Rev A – 11/10/2023. 

  
 Reason: To mitigate, and reduce to a minimum, 

adverse impacts on health and quality of life arising 
from noise from new development to
[...]
6-2031 and 
paragraphs 183-188 of the National Planning  
Policy Framework 2021. 

  
7. All on site trees shall be suitably protected with fencing 

in full accordance with BS 5837:2012 with no  
works within the root protection area. 

  
 Reason: To conform to policy EN4 of the Tamworth 

Local Plan 2006-31. 
   

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5th DECEMBER 2023 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



Application Reference 
 

0241/2018 

Proposal 
 

Outline application for up to 210 dwellings, public open space, 
landscaping, sustainable urban drainage and associated infrastructure. 
All matters reserved except access. 

Site Address 
 

Land North of Browns Lane Tamworth Staffordshire B79 8TA 

Case Officer 
 

Glen Baker-Adams  

Recommendation  
 

Planning Committee 
 

1. Refuse to grant planning permission  
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This application is an application for residential development with most of the site within the 

administrative boundary of Lichfield District Council. The below image shows the extent to which the 
site is within the boundary of Tamworth Borough Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1.2 The area of development within the Tamworth Borough Boundary is the proposed main pedestrian 
and vehicle access road of a distance of approximately 85m in length with landscaping at either 
side. 

 
1.3 The application is reported to committee as this relates to a major development and concerns 

another local authority area for multiple dwellings. Despite being within mainly the boundaries of 
Lichfield District Council, the development if approved by them could have significant impact for 
Tamworth.  
 

1.4 Since the original submission, amendments to the scheme within Lichfield District Council’s area 
h
[...]
ractice Guidance (PPG). The starting point in determining the 

Page 14

http://planning.tamworth.gov.uk/northgate/planningexplorer/generalsearch.aspx


acceptability of development proposals is the Local Plan, where the policies are considered 
consistent with the NPPF. Policy SS1 The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth is to provide development 
in the most accessible and sustainable locations and SS2 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable 
Development, states that proposals that accord with the local plan are sustainable and will be 
approved without delay.  

 
7.1.2 The development proposed within the boundary of Tamworth is an access road for both pedestrians 

and vehicles if connected to an acceptable development would be acceptable in principle of the 
housing development.  

 
7.1.3 The larger housing development however is not supported by Lichfield District Council and therefore 

as a result approving an access road to a development not approved would have issues on 
character.  

 
 
7.2 Character and Appearance 
 
7.2.1 The appearance of a development is a material planning consideration and in general terms the 

design of a proposal should not adversely impact on the character and appearance of the wider 
street scene. 

 
7.2.2 Policy EN5 Design and New Development states that developments should be of a scale, layout 

form and massing which conserves or enhances the setting of development and utilize materials 
and overall detailed design which conserves or enhances the context of the development. Proposals 
should respect and where appropriate reflect existing local architectural and historic characteristics 
but without ruling out innovative or contemporary design which is still sympathetic to the valued 
characteristics of an area. 

 
7.2.3 The appreciation of character and appearance is a significant part of recent planning reform and, 

with the introduction of the National Design Guide, remains a very important consideration of 
planning applicati
[...]
ocal Plan 2006-2031 and the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 
8 Conclusion 
 
8.1 This application relates to a larger scheme of housing development proposed within the boundary of 

Lichfield District Council for up to 210 dwellings. The development within the boundary of Tamworth 
relates to the main road and pedestrian access to this proposed development.  

 
8.2 The application proposal if approved would permit an access road to an unapproved development 

resulting in a road to nowhere  and therefore out character with the surrounding area contrary to 
policy EN5 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31 and the NPPF.  

 
 
9 Recommendation 
 

Refusal for the reason below  
 

Reasons 
 
The area of the site within the boundary of Tamworth Borough Council is connected to a wider 
development which is not allocated for development.  Approving this part of the development when 
Lichfield are minded to refuse their application would potentially permit an access road to a 
development site with no planning permission. The development therefore would be out of character 
with the surrounding area and not conform to Tamworth Borough Council Policy EN5 and the NPPF.  
 
Note to applicant  
 
Should the wider housing application be approved in Lichfield District Council, this information will 
be relayed to members where a new consideration for the proposal may need to be made.  

 

Page 16



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5th DECEMBER 2023 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5b



Application Reference 
 

0261/2022 

Proposal  
 

Conversion of and extension to existing five storey former Police Station 
building to form 54 residential units 
 

Site Address  
 

Former Police Station, Spinning School Lane, Tamworth, B79 7BB 

Case Officer  
 

Debbie Hall 

Recommendation  1. Agree the reasons for approv
[...]
ity of approximately 172.8 dwellings per ha, which exceeds the minimum density 
requirement of 40 dwellings per hectare and is therefore compliant with Policy HG6 of the Tamworth 
Local Plan 2006-31.  

 
6.12. Open Space 
 
6.12.1 Policy EN3 states that all new housing development should be within 400m of accessible high 

quality open space as defined in the Open Space Review 2012. New on-site open space should be 
provided where this is not the case using a standard of 2.43 hectares per 1000 population as a 
guide. Where it is not appropriate to create new on-site open space, all new housing developments 
should contribute towards improving the quality and accessibility of nearby off-site open spaces. 
This would be spent on open space and recreation projects identified in the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan 2018. 

 
6.12.2 In terms of open space within 400m of the site, there is only one in the form of the graveyard around 

St. Editha’s Parish Church. This is however classed as lower quality amenity space and mainly in 
graveyard use so not suitable for wide recreation use.  

 
6.12.3 In this instance, as it is not possible for the scheme to include open space that fully accords with the 

policy and given the limited land available, a financial contribution has been requested. The 
Planning Obligations SPD states that a contribution of £660 per 1 or 2 bed dwelling should be made 
where open space cannot be accommodated within the site. It is proposed to build 54 flats which 
equates to a contribution of £35,640. This would be secured via a section 106 agreement in order 
for the proposal to comply with policy EN3 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31.  

 
 
7 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The proposal is for the conversion and extension to the former police station off Spinning School 

Lane, Tamworth including the demolition of the single storey buildings attached to the east and west 
of the main building and the outbuildings, to form 54 residential units. 

 
7.2 The sch
[...]
01785) 277540 or via email 
dorothy.butcher@staffordshire.gov.uk and Paul Causer on 07813 990 234 
paul.causer@staffordshire.gov.uk. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a 0241/2018 Land North of Browns Lane, Tamworth
	5b 0261/2022 Former Police Station Committee Report



Minutes of the meeting

16

17

18

19

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 5th DECEMBER 2023

PRESENT: Councillor M Bailey (Chair), Councillors C Adams, R Claymore,
G Coates, D Cook, A Cooper, D Maycock, P Thompson,
P Thurgood, J Wadrup and L Wood

The following officers were in attendance: Stuart Evans (Legal Advisor) Anna
Miller (Assistant Director — Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams (Team
Leader - Development Manager), Debbie Hall (Planning Officer), Richard Powell
(Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin &
Democratic Services Manager), Tracey Smith (Democratic Services Assistant),
Jo Barnes (Highways Engineer) and Mark Evans (Highways South Staffs County
Council)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Jones

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 7t November 2023 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor D Cook declared an interest in application number 0261/2022 as he
was involved in prior discussions on the purchase of the site. Councillor Cook did
not take part in the debate or vote on this application.

APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR

Councillor D Cook was nominated for Vice-Chair.

(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor G Coates)

RESOLVED that Councillor D Cook was elected as the Vice-Chair.



20

Planning Committee 5 December 2023

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
20.1 0241/2018 Land North of Browns Lane, Tamworth
Application Reference: 0241/2018

Councillor R Pritchard Ward ClIr spoke against the application

Proposal: Outline application for up to 210 dwellings, public open space,
landscaping, sustainable urban drainage and associated
infrastructure. All matters reserved except access.

Site Address: Land North of Browns Lane, Tamworth, Staffordshire B79 8TA
RESOLVED That the application is refused.

Reason: The area of the site within the boundary of Tamworth
Borough Council is connected to a wider development which is
not allocated for development. Approving this part of the
development when Lichfield are minded to refuse their
application would potentially permit an access road to a
development site with no planning permission. The development
therefore would be out of character with the surrounding area and
not conform to Tamworth Borough Council Policy EN5 and the
NPPF.

(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

The vote was unanimous

20.2 0261/2022 Former Police Station Committee Report

Application Reference: 0261/2022

Proposal: Conversion of and extension to existing five storey
former Police Station building to form 54

residential units.

Site Address: Former Police Station, Spinning School Lane,
Tamworth B79 7BB

The Planning Officer presented the report Members raised issues relating to
car parking, impact on highways and archaeological site work, Officers
responded to questions and comments made.

A motion was moved to refuse application based on limited car parking
spaces.

(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor R Claymore)
2



Planning Committee 5 December 2023

Following debate an amended to the motion was moved.

To refuse the application on the following grounds:

Shortfall in parking spaces

Shortfall in internal space standards of some of the apartments

Shortfall of open space and outside areas

Compliance of housing mix not meeting standards

(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood)

The vote was unanimous

Chair



